

No. 20-2719

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

Allen Dupree Garrett,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Phil Murphy, Governor of New Jersey, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
No. 20-cv-5235 (Hillman, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC AS COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE**

---

Grace S. Harter  
Courtney J. Hinkle  
Eva E. M. Schlitz  
Student Counsel

Madeline Meth  
D.C. Bar No. 230473  
Brian Wolfman  
Hannah Mullen  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW, Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Amicus

April 5, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Role of Amicus .....	2
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
I. Factual and procedural background .....	4
II. Prior actions.....	9
Summary of Argument .....	11
Argument.....	14
I. Because three of Garrett’s prior actions were dismissed in whole or in part under <i>Heck</i> , they do not count as strikes. ....	14
A. A <i>Heck</i> dismissal is not a strike under Section 1915(g). ....	14
1. A <i>Heck</i> dismissal is not a strike because <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable-termination prerequisite is jurisdictional in nature, and, until it is met, a court lacks the authority to reach the merits. ....	16
2. Alternatively, a <i>Heck</i> dismissal is not a strike because <i>Heck</i> ’s favorable-termination rule is not an element of a plaintiff’s Section 1983 claim, and the <i>Heck</i> bar must instead be raised as an affirmative defense. ....	21
B. The final dismissal orders failed to explicitly and correctly identify strike-triggering grounds.....	24
1. A strike-counting court must first look to the words of the final order to determine if the action was “explicitly” dismissed on an enumerated ground.....	25
2. If the dismissal order is purportedly based on one of Section 1915(g)’s enumerated grounds, then the strike-counting court must examine the court’s reasoning given elsewhere.....	27
II. The dismissal below is not a strike.....	31
A. Mixed dismissals where a claim is dismissed because it belongs in habeas do not count as strikes, even when the other claims are dismissed on enumerated grounds.....	32

1. A claim dismissed because it should have been brought in a habeas petition is not a qualifying dismissal under Section 1915(g).....	32
2. A strike occurs only when the entire action is dismissed on enumerated grounds.....	34
B. The dismissal below did not dismiss the entire action on enumerated grounds because one claim was dismissed on the ground that it belonged in a habeas petition.....	35
III. A strike does not accrue until the notice of appeal ripens.....	35
IV. Because Garrett is in imminent danger, he may proceed IFP.....	37
Conclusion.....	39
Certificate of Compliance .....	
Addenda	
Quick Reference Chart .....	1a
Addendum of Prior Actions .....	1aa
Statutory Addendum.....	1aaa
Certificate of Service.....	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	38
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 15, 16, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 38
<i>Borelli v. City of Reading</i> , 532 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1976) .....	3
<i>Byrd v. Shannon</i> , 715 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	14, 25, 26, 29, 31, 32, 34
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	3
<i>Coady v. Vaughn</i> , 251 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015) .....	9, 15, 34
<i>Daker v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Dixon v. Hodges</i> , 887 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam) .....	18
<i>Dooley v. Wetzel</i> , 957 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	4, 16, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	15, 27, 29, 30, 34
<i>Georgevich v. Strauss</i> , 772 F.2d 1078 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959) .....	18

*Heck v. Humphrey*,  
512 U.S. 477 (1994) ..... 1, 3, 9, 16, 19, 22

*Jones v. Bock*,  
549 U.S. 199 (2007) ..... 22, 29, 34

*Jones v. Smith*,  
720 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 32

*Khan v. Att’y Gen.*,  
691 F.3d 488, 493 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 37

*Lazaridis v. Wehmer*,  
591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*,  
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020) ..... 15, 25, 33, 34, 36-37

*Marshall v. Comm’r Penn. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
840 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 36, 37

*Matter of Request to Release Certain Pretrial Detainees*,  
244 A.3d. 760 (N.J. 2021) ..... 6, 38

*McCarney v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
657 F.2d 230 (8th Cir. 1981) ..... 18

*McDonough v. Smith*,  
139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) ..... 16, 17, 18, 19

*McGee v. Martinez*,  
627 F.3d 933 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 33

*Meija v. Harrington*,  
541 F. App’x 709 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 17, 19

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*,  
498 U.S. 19, 32 (1990) ..... 15

*Naselroad v. Mabry*,  
686 F. App’x 312 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... 19, 20

*O’Brien v. Town of Bellingham*,  
943 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2019) ..... 18

*Paul v. Marberry*,  
658 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011) .....26

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*,  
411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....33

*Rinaldi v. United States*,  
904 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2018) .....23

*Santana v. United States*,  
98 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 13, 32

*Schmidt v. Skolas*,  
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....22

*Small v. Camden Cnty.*,  
728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*Snider v. Melendez*,  
199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999) .....26

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....17

*Tenet v. Doe*,  
544 U.S. 1 (2005) ..... 17

*Thompson v. DEA*,  
492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 14, 34, 36

*Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t*,  
833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016).....16, 19, 21, 23, 26, 29

*Weber v. McGrogan*,  
939 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 3, 9, 37

*Werner v. Werner*,  
267 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 2001) ..... 4, 38

*White v. Gittens*,  
121 F.3d 803 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 19, 20

*Wilkinson v. Dotson*,  
544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....33

*Wisniewski v. Fisher*,  
857 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 15

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 3, 8  
 28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2  
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(b) ..... 1  
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)..... 10, 25  
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(i)..... 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(ii)..... 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B)(iii)..... 7  
 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)..... 1, 3, 4, 13, 14, 27, 29, 32, 38  
 28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 8  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 7, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 14  
 Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)..... 4, 38

**Other Authorities**

Blake Nelson, *New Jersey Prisons Have Highest Coronavirus Death Rate in the Nation, New Study Shows*, NJ.com (May 3, 2020) ..... 6  
 CDC, *Long-Term Effects of COVID-19* (Nov. 13, 2020) ..... 6  
 CDC, *People Living in Prisons and Jails* (updated March 5, 2021) ..... 5  
 CDC, *People with Certain Medical Conditions* (updated March 15, 2021) ..... 6  
 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2020)..... 15, 17

April Saul, *Families with Incarcerated Loved Ones Worry about COVID-19 Spike in Camden Jail*, WHY Y (Dec. 7, 2020) ..... 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 27

James Wm. Moore, *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 2008) ..... 15

Marilynn Marchione, *New Variants Raise Worry About COVID-19 Virus Reinfections*, Associated Press (Feb. 8, 2021) ..... 6-7, 38
